which includes cash and cash equivalents, client account cash balances and broker receivables and payables.

Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The tables below summarize the effects on net income and OCI as a result of a 10% change in the value of certain foreign currencies against the
Canadian dollar as at December 31, 2020, and 2019. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

As at December 31, 2020

Effect of a 10%
strengthening in

foreign exchange
rates on net income

Effect of a 10%
weakening in foreign

exchange rates on
net income

British pound sterling 5 (5)

Euro (7) 7

Australian dollar 10 (10)

United States dollar  1,125 (1,125)

certain Richardson Wealth employees currently bear interest at the prime rate of interest plus 2.5%.

Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis
The tables below provide the potential impact of an immediate and sustained 100 basis point (bp) increase or 100bp decrease in interest rates on net
income applied to the balances outstanding at December 31, 2020, and 2019. The analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

As at December 31, 2020 Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in

market interest rates
on net income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in

market interest rates
on net income

Cash and cash equivalents 556,245 4,088 (4,088)

Securities owned, net of securities sold short 55,002 404 (404)

Funds deposited in trust 409,648 3,011 (3,011)

Employee and other loans receivable 67,475 496 (496)

Receivable from clients 455,166 3,345 (3,345)

Securities borrowing and lending, net (87,592) (644) 644

Payable to clients (1,183,572) (8,699) 8,699

Promissory note (14,826) (109) 109

As at December 31, 2019 Carrying value

Effect of a 100bp
increase in

market interest rates
on net income

Effect of a 100bp
decrease in

market interest rates
on net income

Cash and cash equivalents 516,601 3,796 (3,796)

Securities owned, net of securities sold short 54,042 397 (397)

Funds deposited in trust 348,553 2,562 (2,562)

Preferred share investments in associate 31,095 229 (229)

Employee and other loans receivable 1,903 14 (14)

Receivable from clients 256,075 1,882 (1,882)

Securities borrowing and lending, net 16,212 119 (119)

Payable to clients (958,354) (7,043) 7,043

Promissory note (15,603) (115) 115

Currency Risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a
financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange
rates. The Company incurs currency risk primarily on its net investments
in foreign subsidiaries which conduct their activities primarily in their
respective local currency. The Company does not undertake any hedging
of its net investments in foreign subsidiaries. The Company also incurs

RF CAPITAL ANNUAL REPORT 2020 77

Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with the inability of a third party
to fulfill its payment obligations. The Company is exposed to the risk